

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA



FILED

4-29-15
04:59 PM

Order Instituting Rulemaking To Evaluate
Telecommunications Corporations Service
Quality Performance and Consider
Modification to Service Quality Rules.

Rulemaking 11-12-001
(Filed December 1, 2011)

**REPLY COMMENTS
OF THE OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES
ON COMMUNICATIONS DIVISION'S FEBRUARY 2015
PROPOSAL FOR MODIFICATIONS TO GENERAL ORDER 133-C
[PUBLIC VERSION*]**

HIEN VO WINTER

Attorney for the
Office of Ratepayer Advocates
California Public Utilities Commission
320 West Fourth Street, Suite 500
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (415) 703- 3651
Fax: (213) 576-7007
Email: hien.vo@cpuc.ca.gov

AYAT OSMAN, Ph.D.

Staff Analyst
Office of Ratepayer Advocates
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Fax: (415) 703-2057
Telephone: (415) 703-1567
Email: ayat.osman@cpuc.ca.gov

ENRIQUE GALLARDO

Staff Analyst
Office of Ratepayer Advocates
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Fax: (415) 703-2057
Telephone: (415) 703-1420
Email: Enrique.Gallardo@cpuc.ca.gov

April 29, 2015**

151437817

*Confidential material appears only in Confidential Appendices A-I.
**Original Service Date: April 17, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND	1
II. THE COMMISSION SHOULD CONDUCT THE INFRASTRUCTURE STUDY BY SEPTEMBER 30, 2015.....	3
III. POOR SERVICE QUALITY AS MEASURED BY OUTAGE DATA DEMONSTRATES THE NEED FOR TECHNOLOGY-NEUTRAL SERVICE QUALITY RULES TO PROTECT ALL VOICE CUSTOMERS	5
A. FCC NETWORK OUTAGE REPORTING SYSTEM (NORS) REPORTS ALONE ARE INSUFFICIENT TO ENSURE THE COMMISSION REMAINS ADEQUATELY INFORMED OF MAJOR OUTAGES	6
1. AT&T and Verizon Have Not Been Implementing Adequate Monitoring, Notification, and Reporting of Outages as Required by the FCC.....	7
B. ANALYSIS OF MAJOR OUTAGES SHOWS THAT MANY ARE PREVENTABLE.....	10
1. Wireline and Wireless Major Outages	10
2. Interconnected VoIP Major Outages	12
IV. “COMPETITION” HAS NOT PROVIDED THE SERVICE QUALITY PROTECTIONS MANDATED BY LAW.....	12
V. A REFUND AND PENALTY MECHANISM IS NECESSARY TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH SERVICE QUALITY MANDATES.....	13
A. REFUNDS AND PENALTIES SHOULD APPLY EQUALLY TO ALL TELEPHONE CORPORATIONS.....	13
B. THE PENALTIES AND THE UNDERLYING METRICS ARE REASONABLE.....	14
C. COMPETITION AND EXISTING COMPLIANCE METHODS HAVE NOT BEEN EFFECTIVE IN ADDRESSING SERVICE OUTAGES	15
D. THE PHYSICAL HARMS OF SERVICE OUTAGES ARE NOT AMELIORATED BY ALTERNATIVE VOICE SERVICES.....	15
E. THE REFUND MECHANISM CAN COMPLEMENT CARRIERS’ EXISTING REFUND MECHANISMS.....	17
F. THE REFUND MECHANISM IS BASED ON THE FAILURE TO PROVIDE SERVICE	17
VI. CONCLUSION.....	18

CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX A: AT&T California Major Outages: July 2010-December 2012

CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX B: Verizon California Major Outages: July 2010-December 2012

CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX C: AT&T Wireless Major Outages in California: July 2010-December 2012

CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX D: Verizon Wireless Major Outages in California: January 2011-December 2012

CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX E: ORA Analysis of AT&T California [Wireline] FCC NORS Reports

CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX F: ORA Analysis of Verizon California [Wireline] FCC NORS Reports

CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX G: ORA Analysis of AT&T Wireless FCC NORS Reports

CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX H: ORA Analysis of Verizon Wireless FCC NORS Reports

CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX I: ORA Analysis of Comcast and Time Warner Cable Interconnected VoIP FCC NORS Reports

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
 <u>CPUC Decisions</u>	
D.13-02-023.....	passim
D.09-07-019.....	1, 13
D.01-12-021.....	16
D.98-12-075.....	16
 <u>Public Utilities Code</u>	
§ 2896	2, 13
§ 710	1
§ 709	18
§ 451	2, 13, 16
§ 234	1
§ 233	1
§ 216	1
